
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 1 December 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), 
James Halden, Charlie Key and Tunde Ojetola

Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative)

Substitutes:

Councillors Leslie Gamester, Martin Kerin and Andrew Roast

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 
October 2015.

3.  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 



5.  Items Raised by HealthWatch

This item is reserved to discuss any issues raised by the 
HealthWatch co-opted member or designated representative.

6.  Learning Disability Health Checks 17 - 26

7.  NHS Thurrock CCG Primary Care Update 27 - 30

8.  Essex Success Regime 31 - 38

9.  Adult Social Care Local Account 2015 39 - 76

10.  Work Programme 77 - 78

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 November 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings


[...]
h quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), James Halden, Charlie Key and 
Tunde Ojetola

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health
Ruth Ashmore, NHS England
Jane Hubert, NHS England
Jessamy Kinghorn, NHS England Specialised Services 
(Midlands and East of England)
Dr Wai-Lup Wong, NHS England
Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Harminder Dhillon, Statutory Complaints & Engagement 
Manager
Maria Payne, Health Needs Assessment Manager, Public Health
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 23 July 2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Halden requested confirmation that the Estate Strategy referred to 
in the Primary Care section of the minutes would be ready for the borough 
and not just Tilbury. The Officers confirmed that this was the case.

13. Urgent Items 

An item of urgent business was raised by NHS England regarding the change 
of contract in the Positron Emission Tomography – Computed Tomography 
(PET-CT) service and how services in South Essex have been identified to 
benefit from the increased capacity and improved facilities.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Chair introduced Dr Won
[...]
that this was the first time he had heard about the 
report and had concerns with the consultation plan.

Councillor Halden had concerns that if Dr Deshpande, Mandy Ansell and Ian 
Wake had no confidence in the report and that the proposed change in 
service would not improve cancer patient pathways he would support the 
Chair’s recommendation to refuse.

Councillor Key echoed Councillor Ojetola and Councillor Halden’s comments 
and agreed that cancer patients need as little stress as possible when 
attending hospital appointments and pathways were dictated by hospitals, 
therefore having to go to two different hospitals for separate services would 
not work.

The Chair invited a member of the audience to speak. Dr Qaiser Malik, Lead 
Clinician and Consultant Radiologist at Basildon were asked to join the table 
and gave a background to his career. Dr Malik confirmed that the PET-CT 
scanner had been at Basildon Hospital for eight years operating twice a week. 
Recently this has increased to three to four days per week.

Dr Malik stated that a static building to house the PET-CT could be available 
within three months with its own entrance into the main department building. 
Consideration of patients should be a first priority and limit travel times 
between appointments and it made sense to leave the service in Basildon.

Councillor Key thanked Dr Malik and asked for clarification on how long do 
patients currently have to wait for a PET-CT and was the service meeting the 
demand. Dr Malik stated that the waiting time for a PET-CT scan at Basildon 
was two weeks and demand was being met. Councillor Key then asked why 
we were proposing this change when we were already meeting demands.

Page 7



Councillor Barbara Rice made an observation that it was disrespectful of NHS 
England to submit such late papers to members of HOSC and then expect 
members to make such a decision on the recommendation was unfair to 
Thurrock.

Ruth Ashmore thanked the committee for the co
[...]
mmendations in future reports.

20. Regeneration, Air Quality and Health 

Ian Wake introduced Maria Payne, Health Needs Assessment Manager, 
Public Health, to represent the report to Members which provided an update 
to the report previously presented to this committee on 17 February 2015 
which summarised the evidence regarding health impacts of air pollution. This 
report provided an update to members on the subsequent actions taken by 
Thurrock Council, including the commissioning of an integrated Air Quality 
Strategy for the borough and appointed SmallFish Strategy Consultants who 
were in the process of producing the Issues and Options Report.

The Officer confirmed that an Officers’ Working Group had now been 
established with officers from:

• Planning
• Public Health
• Transport 
• Environment

A discussion took place on how the air quality can impact on Thurrock 
residents’ health with the increased traffic to the borough.

The Chair and Members agreed that the report was well present and that 
work is in progress.

Councillor Liddiard left the committee at 21.10.

Page 13



Councillor Ojetola asked the Officer what the member’s involvement would 
be. The Officer confirmed that further discussions would need to take place 
with the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Directors and Cabinet.

The Chair stated that this was a good case to be put to Government that 
Thurrock should be included in the low emission zone that is currently a traffic 
pollution scheme used in London. All Members and Officers agreed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made from the previous report in developing an 
integrated approach to improving air quality to mitigate health 
risks was noted.

2. That the Air Quality Officers’ Working Group presents the 
completed Air Quality Strategy to a future meeting in 2016, 
together with a proposed action plan was noted.

3. That the item Regeneration, Air Quality and Health be added to the 
work programme for February 2016.

21. Work Programme 2015/16 

The Chair and Members agreed that the following items be added to the work 
programme:

• That an update on Coach House is provided from HealthWatch be 
included on the work programme for December 2015.

• That an update on the consultation on proposed changes to the way 
Social Care is provided in Thurrock be included on the work 
programme for January 2016.

• That an update on Regeneration, Air Quality and Health be included on 
the work programme for February 2016.

Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work 
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work 
programme be circulated to the Committee and Officers following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work programme be noted subject to the amendments 
details above.

The meeting finished at 9.13 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

Page 14



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





1 December 2015  ITEM: 6 

Health & Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Learning Disability Health Checks 

Wards and communities affected:  

All wards 

Key Decision:  

Not applicable 

Report of: Alison Cowie, Head of Commissioning, NHS England Midlands and East 
(East)  

Accountable Head of Service: Alison Cowie, Head of Commissioning, NHS 
England Midlands and East (East) 

Accountable Director: Alastair McIntyre, Locality Director, NHS England Midlands 
and East (East) 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details arrangements in respect of the enhanced service agreement with 
GP practices in Thurrock, issues and delivery in respect of this agreement and an 
action plan to improve delivery. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the 

progress with LD Health Checks by T
[...]
mmitment);
 check activity against reports from CQRS;
 discuss issues with delivery and problem solve;
 estimate end of year performance;
 suggest means of capturing offers that are not taken up by LD patients.

NHS England South 
& West Locality 
Primary Care 
Contracting Team

By 11 December 2015

4 Explore with Thurrock CCG peer support amongst GP practices, additional provider 
requirements and other models of delivery.

Alison Cowie, NHS 
England

End December 2015

5 Confirm arrangements with additional provider and ensure activity delivered between 
January and March 2015.

Alison Cowie, NHS 
England

Ongoing and finalise after 
outcome of telephone calls 
but by end December 
2015

6 Develop long term commissioning strategy for LD Health Checks across Midlands and 
East (East) that gives options for patients during 2016/17.

NHS England/
Thurrock CCG/
Key Thurrock 
stakeholders

End March 2016

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 December 2015 ITEM: 7

Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

NHS Thurrock CCG Primary Care Update 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not applicable

Report of: Rahul Chaudhari, Head of Primary Care and Acute Commissioning

Accountable Head of Service: Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer

This report is Public

Executive Summary

To provide a summary of key issues with regards to primary care in Thurrock, and to 
provide an overview of steps being taken to address primary care provision in 
Tilbury.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The committee is asked to note the contents of the report.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Following the challenges through the summer experienced particularly in the 
provision of primary care services in Tilbury, this paper builds on the paper 
presented to HOSC by NHS England in order to set out a road to recovery.   
Central to this work is stakeholder involvement
[...]
nt strategies and priorities to build off across Essex.
• Specific issues may need different support and governance to manage.

3.2 It has therefore been agreed by NHSE, Monitor and the TDA that the ESR will 
focus on Mid Essex and South Essex including the two unitary authorities of 
Southend and Thurrock.

3.3 A number of next steps are being described these are:

• working to identify what needs to be done in Mid and South Essex to 
address the issues it faces in delivering high quality care for its 
patients. The national bodies are seeking additional external support to 
help complete this work and they will announce the outcome of this in 
November.

 
• Programme support is a key part of this as the recruitment process for 

the Essex Programme Director was unsuccessful. There is recognition 
of the need for a senior leader and the three bodies are identifying how 
to fulfil this role in the coming weeks. 

• The Essex Success Regime is looking at how to deliver sustainable 
health and care services for residents in Mid and South Essex. 
Alongside this programme, local and national health partners continue 
to work closely together to ensure the system can address operational 
pressures over winter and deliver high quality care for patients.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report as it describes the 
progress of the Essex Success Regime to date and note the role both the 

Page 35



CCG and the Council and associated stakeholders including patients and 
HealthWatch, are playing in the process.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 N/A

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The work is focusing on the delivery of health and social care to the residents 
of Thurrock.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

N/A

7.2 Legal

N/A

7.3 Diversity and Equality

All changes in services proposed will have a full quality impact assessment.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None identified at present.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None

9. Appendices to the report

Appendix 1 - Recommend Success Regime focus on Mid and South 
Essex With different types of support provided to West and North East 
Essex.

Appendix 2 - Mid and South Essex – Rationale for ESR Focus.

Page 36



Report Author:

Mandy Ansell 
(Acting) Interim Accountable Officer 
NHS Thurrock CCG

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 December 2015 ITEM: 9

Health & Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Adult Social Care Local Account 2015

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Roger Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning

Accountable Head of Service: Les Billingham – Head of Adult Social Care

Accountable Director: Roger Harris – Director of Adults, Health and 
Commissioning

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The 2015 adult social care local account is our third such report.  The report is aimed 
at the local community and describes how adult social care is performing in 
delivering our key priorities and the progress we have made on the actions we said 
we would take in our 2014 local account.

The local account includes examples of the achievements and positive progress 
made over the last 12 months against our 10 key priorities, but also includes 
examples of the things we need to do more work on. The report also provides the 
priorities for next year; for example, our Building Positive Futures programme, our 
work with health to provide joint services, and the retendering of our home care 
services.

A summary of Thurrock’s performance on the performance indicators in the national 
adult social care outcomes framework is also provided.

1. Recommendation(s)

[...]
land 1 December 2015

Success Regime Mandy Ansell 1 December 2015

Local Account 2015 Roger Harris 1 December 2015

Items raised by HealthWatch (to include 
Coach House)

Kim James 1 December 2015

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update - Change to the Fees and 
Charges

Laura Last / Sean Clark 12 January 2016

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2019

Ceri Armstrong 12 January 2016

Transforming Adult Social Care Roger Harris/Ceri Armstrong 12 January 2016

Consultation on proposed changes to the 
way Social Care is provided in Thurrock

Roger Harris 12 January 2016

Items raised by HealthWatch Kim James 12 January 2016

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update on themed items as and 
when required

Sean Clark 16 February 2016

Regeneration, Air Quality and Health Ian Wake 16 February 2016

Items raised by HealthWatch Kim James 16 February 2016

P
age 78


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Learning Disability Health Checks
	APPENDIX 1 - Learning Disabilities Health Checks
	APPENDIX 2 - Learning Disabilities Health Checks
	APPENDIX 3 - Learning Disabilities Health Checks

	7 NHS Thurrock CCG Primary Care Update
	8 Essex Success Regime
	9 Adult Social Care Local Account 2015
	Appendix 1 - Adult Social Care Local Account 2015

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), James Halden and Charlie Key

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health
Alastair McIntyre, Locality Director South and West Essex 
Midlands and East (East), NHS England
Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 13 October 2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Halden requested that a minute item on Urgent Business is 
changed to the following:

Councillor Halden voiced concerns stating that if Dr Deshpande, Mandy 
Ansell and Ian Wake had expressed a lack of confidence in the report, and if 
they were concerned how would other members be expected to have any 
confidence. The proposed change in service would not improve the cancer 
patient pathways he would support the Chair’s recommendation to refuse.

The Committee agreed to this change.

23. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

24. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.



25. Items Raised by HealthWatch 

Kim James, the HealthWatch co-opted member, raised two items for the 
Committee’s attention.

Learning Disability Health Checks

This will be covered in Agenda Item 6.

Domiciliary Care

Concerns how fragile Domiciliary Care is in Thurrock and to ensure that 
HealthWatch work together with Adult Social Services for a resolution.

Roger Harris updated the Committee that this was the biggest risk being 
faced at the moment and that Adult Social Care was working very closely with 
two providers. Swift intervention with one provider resulted in packages of 
care back in house over the last couple of weeks another provider having 
given six months’ notice.

The Chair asked the Officer that the Committee could be reassured that there 
had been no loss of service.

The Officer confirmed that no absolute guarantee could be given, as the next 
couple of weeks will be difficult with staff working on the packages of care that 
are now back in house.

Councillor B. Rice would like to put on record for this Committee her thanks to 
the Adult Social Care team who have continued to work hard and commitment 
to ensure the service is covered.

Councillor Gupta asked the Officer how many people are affected by the 
packages of care coming back in house. The Officer confirmed that 80 
packages of care had been brought back in house from the first provider and 
that approximately 250-300 packages of care from the second provider. A 
total amount of packages of care in the borough is approximately 500-600.

Councillor Halden commented that a working group may be appropriate to 
look at reconfiguring the service and that this may result in some policy 
changes.

The Chair asked the Officer to bring this item back to the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) in January. The Officer confirmed that the 
service would need to be redesigned and remodelled with a substantial 
consultation period. The Officer stated that to ensure this was carried out 
appropriately he asked the Chair for some time to get this right before 
presenting the report. The Chair agreed to have this report back to HOSC 
when ready.



RESOLVED:

That the report on Domiciliary Care be brought back to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee when an update is available.

26. Learning Disability Health Checks 

The Officer presented the report that provided Members with the details of the 
current arrangements in respect of the enhanced service agreement with 
General Practitioner (GP) practices in Thurrock. The report highlighted the 
issues and delivery in respect of this agreement and an action plan to improve 
the delivery and uptake of the service.

Last year’s figures show the uptake in Thurrock is unacceptably poor with only 
17 per cent of possible Learning Disability checks carried out and completed 
in line with the Enhanced Service in 2014/15.
 
The report also detailed the current state of play in respect of the update and 
delivery of the Enhanced Service in Thurrock. 

Data is also provided in the report which identified the current state of play in 
respect of the levels of activity which is extracted from GP systems. 

Councillor Halden asked how practices who demonstrated a nought per cent 
in 2013/14 year can be given the opportunity to do the same in 2014/15. 
Councillor Halden also stated that surely surgeries would be in breach of 
contract for not undertaking what they signed up to do.

Councillor Key asked NHS England what the reasons were for surgeries not 
meeting targets and what the plan was to get the 100 per cent uptake. Alastair 
McIntyre stated that there were a number of reasons but mainly that the 
enhanced service checks were not the highest priority. To get a 100 per cent 
uptake was a very tough ask and that further discussions between NHS 
England and CCG would take place to address this.

Councillor Gupta asked for clarification on where do patients go of the 
surgeries that declined to take up the offer of the Enhanced Service. Mandy 
Ansell confirmed that these patients are referred to a separate provider that 
offers this Enhanced Service.

Councillor Gupta asked how many residents had undergone the enhance 
service checks. It was confirmed that data was not to hand for this quarter. 

Ian Wake compared the figures for Thurrock with Southend and Rochford and 
Castle Point where a much greater level of health check coverage had been 
achieved.  He stated that he found it hard to believe that demand for Learning 
Disability Health Checks from people in Thurrock would be significantly lower, 
and suggested that this was therefore a problem with the current providers.



Kim James said that HealthWatch had been working on this for nearly seven 
years with no results or answers. Kim stated that the same conversations 
were being held and the same answers being given but nothing is being 
delivered. NHS England were failing the residents of Thurrock and solutions 
were urgently needed. Kim commented that groups in the community had 
written to NHS England but had not received any responses.

The Chair agreed with comments raised by Members and Officers and stated 
that with the practices in place, surgeries should be saying no when there is 
no intention of them carrying the Enhanced Services.

Roger Harris stated that he applauded those that had declined to take up the 
offer of the Enhanced Service as they actually realised that they were unable 
to fulfil the requirement. NHS England should recommend that all practices 
opt-out of the service and that CCG commission an alternative provider to 
undertake these checks.

Councillor Key agreed with Roger Harris’s solution as we are already another 
year down the line with no better results. Councillor Key asked what else the 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee can do. Alastair McIntyre agreed that 
the buck stopped with NHS England and that he would make it his personal 
commitment to improve the service.

Councillor B Rice commented that this was an unfair and an unjust service 
that the residents of Thurrock will not put up with for any longer. Lobby 
Groups with HealthWatch had been ongoing for over four years and it was 
totally unacceptable. Councillor B. Rice also commented that it was 
unacceptable that NHS England was only aware of the information in this 
report late this afternoon.

Alastair McIntyre stated to the Committee that the Enhanced Service levels in 
Thurrock were not good enough and would take away the committee’s 
comments and get it right for the population of Thurrock.

Councillor Gupta suggested that the Chair, on behalf of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee write to NHS England to express the Committee’s 
concerns. The Chair agreed to take this forward. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the progress of the Learning Disability Checks by Thurrock 
GP Practices and the plans to improve activity.

2. That the item Learning Disability Health Checks be added to the 
work programme for February 2016.

3. That the Chair on behalf of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will write to NHS England expressing concern over the 
uptake of this service.



27. NHS Thurrock CCG Primary Care Update 

Mandy Ansell (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer from the Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the Members with a summary of the 
key issues with regards to Primary Care and provided an overview of the 
steps being taken to address the primary care provision in Tilbury.

Mandy stated that from 30 November 2015 following the closure of the South 
Essex Emergency Doctors Service (SEEDS), Integrated Care 24 (IC24) will 
now be providing out of hours service from 1 December 2015. This service 
will be available at the same location of the Thurrock Community Hospital.

A discussion took place between Members and Officers on the Thursday 
afternoon closure of some GP surgeries. NHS England confirmed and 
expected all surgeries to open Thursday afternoons and that IC24 were not 
contracted to pick up any cover. Alastair McIntyre stated that the expectation 
was for all practices to open Thursday afternoons and will enforce this.

Councillor Halden commented that the report provided a vague commitment 
and that the committee was expecting something more coherent. Councillor 
Halden had concerns that there was not a long term vision.

Councillor B. Rice commented that there was a firm commitment to the 
change of surgeries in Tilbury and to plan ahead to improve the primary care 
in Thurrock. Councillor B. Rice thanked Ian Wake for all the analysis work 
undertaken to get the project to this stage and that future plans were required 
to move this project forward.
 
Councillor B. Rice welcomed the SEEDS plan apart from the surgeries still not 
opening on a Thursday afternoon and that residents welcomed that the 
location had not changed.

An update on the Locality Based Primary Care Weekend Hubs was given by 
Mandy Ansell that hubs were up and running and extra capacity was provided 
if Saturday mornings were fully booked. The Sunday service is proving less 
popular in some locations but it is very popular in Tilbury. A new IT platform 
will provide the option for directly bookable appointments and provide the 
service for patients that can be seen between 4-8 hours without the need to 
go to A&E from the end of January 2016.

An update on the recruitment of GPs in Thurrock was discussed and the fact 
that Thurrock has one of the worse levels of under-doctoring which potentially 
leads to chronic problems.

Councillor Halden stated that the report presented was principally focused on 
Tilbury and asked the Officer why there was no reference to other wards. 
Councillor Halden also voiced concern that this report was due to focus on the 
whole of Thurrock and not specific areas as minuted on the 23 July 2015. 
Mandy Ansell stated that the report concentrated on Tilbury and Purfleet due 



to the high needs and the regeneration projects that were on-going in these 
areas.

Alastair McIntyre commented that the recruitment of GPs was generally 
difficult not just in Thurrock.

Mandy Ansell confirmed that the four weekend hubs were working well and 
were being well publicised to residents of Thurrock. An article will be in local 
papers shortly to advert the extra cover available during the Christmas holiday 
period.

The Chair agreed with the Members comments and asked CCG to provide an 
updated report on the whole of Thurrock which had been minuted but not 
forthcoming to the HOSC committee. It was agreed that Tilbury was a good 
place to start and that the model used will be implemented across the 
borough. The Chair asked that a report be brought back to HOSC in March 
2016.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the contents of the report.

2. That the item Primary Care be added to the work programme for 
March 2016 and that the report is for the whole of Thurrock.

28. Essex Success Regime 

Mandy Ansell (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer of NHS Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group presenting the report to Members which set out the 
outcomes of the work undertaken by Boston Consulting Group between 29 
September 2015 and 2 November 2015. There were 40 stakeholders 
including patient representatives that were involved with the outcome of what 
the Essex Success Regime should focus on and how to deliver this service.

The report highlighted that NHS England, Monitor and the Trust Development 
Agency had decided that the Essex Success Regime will focus on Mid Essex 
and South Essex including the two unitary authorities of Southend and 
Thurrock.

The process to recruit an Essex Programme Director was unsuccessful and 
therefore a Chair, David Fish, had been appointed to lead the work.

Roger Harris stated that he had concerns on the focus of the report and that 
when fundamental problems were not tackled the same problems will come 
back.

All members agreed that there was no definition on what success looks like 
and when we will know. Mandy Ansell confirmed that further work with 



stakeholders was in hand with a further briefing scheduled for Friday 4 
December.

The Chair asked Mandy Ansell why it is such a big project. Mandy Ansell 
stated that she could not comment but Thurrock Clinical Commissioning 
Group had a very clear vision for primary care and confirmed that the four 
Clinical Commissioning Groups had plans to meet next week for the first time 
to look at this challenging piece of work.

Councillor B. Rice commented that the report seemed to be very complex 
where nobody seemed to understand what it meant.

The Chair agreed with Members that the report contained nothing new and 
that money was being spent on a project that no-one seemed to understand.

The Chair stated that the recommendation should be rewording to remove the 
words “the progress so far of”. All members agreed to this change.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee note 
the Essex Success Regime.

2. That the report on Essex Success Regime should not be brought 
back to the Committee until there is further substantial 
information for the Committee to note.

Mandy Ansell and Alastair McIntyre left the committee room at 8.45.

29. Adult Social Care Local Account 2015 

Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning presented the 
report to Members which provided an update on how adult social care is 
performing in delivering key priorities and the progress which has been made 
on the actions highlighted in the 2014 Local Account.

The report included examples of the achievements and positive progress 
made over the last 12 months against the 10 key priorities and also included 
examples of the things that need more work to be done on with the priorities 
for the next year.

The report also contained a summary of Thurrock’s performance on the 
performance indicators in the national adult social care outcomes framework.

Councillor Key thanked the Officer for the report and stated that the content of 
the report was a credit to Councillor B. Rice, Roger Harris, Ian Wake and the 
adult social care team for the work carried out.



Councillor Halden commented on the positive outcomes of the Mental Health 
Strategy and asked if this should be an item on the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny work programme. The Officer confirmed that this item was discussed 
at the Health & Wellbeing Board where a lot of work had already been carried 
out in consultation with Mental Health Groups. Discussions will take place 
between the Chair and Vice Chair to establish which scrutiny committee this 
should fall in.

Councillor Gupta referred to the Committee to the Carers Strategy and asked 
for clarification on assessments. The Officer confirmed that due to the 
changes of the Care Act has now put carers on an equal legal footing as 
services users as they now have right to an assessment. The Officer 
confirmed that CARIADS (Carers Advice and Information Service) had been 
operating for over a year on behalf of the Council to give the support and 
advice to carers.

Councillor B. Rice thanked the Members for their kind words and personally 
thanked Roger Harris, Ian Wake and their team’s efforts and commitment.

The Chair agreed with the Members comments and personally thanked the 
team for their enormous efforts in supporting the residents of Thurrock.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider and note the report.

30. Work Programme 

The Chair and Members agreed that the following items be added to the work 
programme:

 That an update on Learning Disability Health Checks be included on the 
work programme for February 2016.

 That an update on Primary Care be included on the work programme for 
March 2016.

Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work 
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work 
programme be circulated to the Committee and Officers following the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted subject to the amendment details 
above.



The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

